REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD8611/AD8612

WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package Branding
Model Range Description Option Information
AD8611ARM –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead Micro SOIC RM-8 G1A
AD8611AR –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead Small Outline IC SO-8
AD8612ARU –40°C to +85°C 14-Lead Thin Shrink Small Outline RU-14
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Total Analog Supply Voltage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  7.0 V
Digital Supply Voltage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  7.0 V
Input Voltage1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ±4 V
Differential Input Voltage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   ±5 V
Output Short-Circuit Duration to GND  . . . . . . . . .  Indefinite
Storage Temperature Range
 R, RU, RM Packages  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  –65°C to +150°C
Operating Temperature Range  . . . . . . . . . . .  –40°C to +85°C
Junction Temperature Range
R, RU, RM Packages  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  –65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature Range (Soldering, 10 sec)  . . . . . . .  300°C
Package Type �JA
2 �JC Unit
8-Lead SO (R) 158 43 °C/W
8-Lead MSOP (RM) 240 43 °C/W
14-Lead TSSOP (RU) 240 43 °C/W
NOTES
1The analog input voltage is equal to ±4 V or the analog supply voltage, whichever
is less.
2θJA is specified for the worst-case conditions, i.e., θJA is specified for device in socket
for P-DIP and θJA is specified for device soldered in circuit board for SOIC and
TSSOP packages.
AD8611/AD8612
–4– REV. 0
TEMPERATURE – �C
8
0
�50 100�25
P
R
O
P
A
G
A
T
IO
N
 D
E
L
A
Y
 –
 n
s
0 25 50 75
6
5
4
2
1
3
7 V+ = 5V
OVERDRIVE > 10mV
�PD�
�PD+
Figure 1. Propagation Delay Over Temperature
OVERDRIVE – mV
18
16
0
0 255
P